

**WRIT PETITION NO: 15069 of 2025**

J. P. Vidyasagar

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for petitioner : Ms. Ch. Sujatha

Advocate for respondents : Learned G.P. for School Education

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN****DATE : 21st April 2026****P C :**

By virtue of our order dated 31.03.2026, we had directed the counsel for the respondents to take instructions considering the peculiar situation in which the petitioner was placed on account of the unnatural demise of his son and as to whether the petitioner could be adjusted in any of the Model Schools in the State subject to the vacancy being available and in accordance with Section 77(2) of the Andhra Pradesh Reorganisation Act, 2014 and Circular Memo No.9940/SPF & MC/2025, dated 07.08.2017.

Learned counsel for the respondents did respond to our order and upon taking instructions, stated that the petitioner could be adjusted against one of the vacancies which is existing in Zone-III, which is A.P. Model School, Tada, Tirupati, and Zone-IV, which is A.P. Model School, Yellanur, Ananthapuramu District.

However, learned counsel for the petitioner, upon instructions, states that the petitioner is not willing to get adjusted against any of these two posts

as they are far away from the place where his spouse is posted at Tuni. In that view of the matter, no further directions are required for the time being.

List the matter for consideration on 11.08.2026.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, however, has pointed out to us that in our order dated 31.03.2026, we had incorrectly recorded the factum about the unnatural demise of the son of the petitioner and that in fact, it was the daughter who had suffered the unnatural death.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J

AMD